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UNIT 1 - NORTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS

Ver=120"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)

NORTH ELEVATION (UNIT 1)

LIMITING DISTANCE:
WALL AREA:
OPENING AREA:
ALLOWED:
PROPOSED:

@ UNIT3-10-LEVEL 4 o

(248.71")\ UNIT3-10-LEVEL 3 o

1.67 m (5'-5-3/4")
42.01 m? (452 sf)
0.0 m2 (0 sf)

UNIT 3 - 10 - NORTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS

9

1/8" = 1-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)

NORTH ELEVATION (UNIT 5)

LIMITING DISTANCE:
WALL AREA:
OPENING AREA:
ALLOWED:
PROPOSED:

11.29 m (37-1/2")
29.31 m? (315.52 sf)
2.01 m? (21.64 sf)
100%

6.86%

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)

NORTH ELEVATION (UNIT 8)

LIMITING DISTANCE:
WALL AREA:
OPENING AREA:
ALLOWED:
PROPOSED:

11.29 m (37-1/2")
20.71 m? (222.97 sf)
2.01 m2 (21.64 sf)
100%

9.71%

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)

NORTH ELEVATION (UNIT 10)

LIMITING DISTANCE:
WALL AREA:
OPENING AREA:
ALLOWED:
PROPOSED:

11.29 m (37-1/2")
20.11 m? (216.41'sf)
0 m2 (0 sf)

100%

0%

(224.88'\ UNIT1-LEVEL3

TP TTFTT
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214.88"\ UNIT 1-TEVELZ A/
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(a8 o+ -Leve |
i

7 ;
20NN AN
RSB

N
DIGN

A

UNIT 1 - WEST ELEVATION - OPENINGS

4

1/8" = 1-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 1)

LIMITING DISTANCE:

WALL AREA:

OPENING AREA:

ALLOWED:
PROPOSED:

3.85m (12'-7 5/8")
96.35 m? (1037 sf)
33.81 m? (363.92 sf)
35.49%

35.09%

LIMITING DISTANCE:

~

UNIT 1 - SOUTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS
1/8" = 1-0"

3

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
SOUTH ELEVATION (UNIT 1)

7.09 m (23-3 1/8")

WALL AREA: 42.46 m? (457 sf)
OPENING AREA: 11.57 m? (124.55 sf)
ALLOWED: 100%

PROPOSED: 27.25%

(22488') UNIT1-

UNIT1-
EVEL 2

LTI T L
7 % _

9

LEVEL3

UNIT 1 - EAST ELEVATION - OPENINGS
1/8" = 1-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
EAST ELEVATION (UNIT 1)

2

LIMITING DISTANCE: 2.73 m (8-11-1/2")

WALL AREA: 51.60 m? (555.46 sf)
OPENING AREA: 3.55 m? (38.25 sf)
ALLOWED: 31.21%
PROPOSED: 6.89%

@ UNIT3-10-LEVEL 4 ”

24871\ UNIT3-10-LEVEL3 |
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KRS

B ini 118

B
IZeTesee!
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236.71"\ UNIT3-10-LEVEL2

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 5)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 3.94 m (12'-11-1/8")

WALL AREA: 27.27 m? (293.5 sf)
OPENING AREA: 13.94 m? (150 sf)
ALLOWED: 82.44%
PROPOSED: 51.11%

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 8)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 3.94 m (12'-11-1/8")

WALL AREA: 27.21 m? (292.92 sf)
OPENING AREA: 11.07 m? (119.18 sf)
ALLOWED: 82.58%
PROPOSED: 40.69%

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 10)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 3.94 m (12'-11-1/8")

WALL AREA: 36.99 m? (398.14 sf)
OPENING AREA: 15.08 m? (162.37 sf)
ALLOWED: 66.63%
PROPOSED: 40.78%

UNIT 3 - 10 - WEST ELEVATION - OPENINGS

198" = 10"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 4)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 4.96 m (16'-3-1/4")

WALL AREA: 26.98 m? (290.42 sf)
OPENING AREA: 14.38 m? (154.77 sf)
ALLOWED: 99.41%
PROPOSED: 53.29%

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 7)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 4.96 m (16'-3-1/4")
WALL AREA: 26.98 m? (290.42 sf)
OPENING AREA: 16.49 m? (177.48 sf)
ALLOWED: 99.41%
PROPOSED: 61.11%

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 3)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 3.86 m (12'-8")
WALL AREA: 27.27 m? (293.49 sf)
OPENING AREA: 11.41 m? (122.78 sf)
ALLOWED: 79.61%
PROPOSED: 41.83%

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 6)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 3.86 m (12'-8")
WALL AREA: 27.27 m? (293.49 sf)
OPENING AREA: 11.06 m? (119.1 sf)
ALLOWED: 79.61%
PROPOSED: 40.58%

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 9)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 3.86m (12' - 8")
WALL AREA: 37.07 m? (398.98 sf)
OPENING AREA: 15.12 m? (162.7 sf)
ALLOWED: 64.41%
PROPOSED: 40.78%
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@ UNIT3-10-LEVEL4

(246.71') UNIT3-10-LEVEL3

(236.71') UNIT3-10-LEVEL2

UNIT 3 - 10 - SOUTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS

Ui = 70"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
SOUTH ELEVATION (UNIT 3)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 6.64 m (21'-9-3/8")

WALL AREA: 31.62 m? (340.38 sf)
OPENING AREA: 2.22 m? (23.9 sf)
ALLOWED: 100%

PROPOSED: 7.02%

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
SOUTH ELEVATION (UNIT 6)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 6.64 m (21'-9-3/8")

WALL AREA: 23.4 m? (251.85 sf)
OPENING AREA: 2.22 m?(23.9 sf)
ALLOWED: 100%
PROPOSED: 9.49%

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
SOUTH ELEVATION (UNIT 9)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 6.64 m (21'-9-3/8")

WALL AREA: 24.73 m? (266.21 sf)
OPENING AREA: 2.22 m?(23.9 sf)
ALLOWED: 100%

PROPOSED: 8.98%

@ UNIT3-10- LEVEL4 L.

246.71'\ UNIT3-10-LEVEL3 [

236.71") UNIT3-10- LEVEL 2

UNIT 3 - 10 - EAST ELEVATION - OPENINGS

2

1/8" = 10"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
EAST ELEVATION (UNIT 10)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 6.85 m (22'-5-5/8")

WALL AREA: 30.62 m? (329.57 sf)
OPENING AREA: 0 m? (0 sf)
ALLOWED: 100%

PROPOSED: 0%

(23050 UNIT2-LEVEL3 Iy L4 L o (23050\ UNIT2-LEVEL 3 o
Lo
(22050 UNIT2-LEVEL2 o - [ (22050 UNIT2-LEVEL2 o

(31050 UNIT2-LEVEL 1
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UNIT 2 - NORTH ELEVATION -OPENINGS
1/8" = 1-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
NORTH ELEVATION (UNIT 2)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 156.22 m (49'-11-1/4")

WALL AREA: 32.61 m? (351 sf)
OPENING AREA: 11.47 m? (123.5 sf)
ALLOWED: 100%
PROPOSED: 35.19%

UNIT 2 - WEST ELEVATION - OPENINGS

1/8" = 1-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 2)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 4.4 m (14'-6-3/4")
WALL AREA: 97.31 m? (1047 .4 sf)
OPENING AREA: 35.86 m? (385.96 sf)
ALLOWED: 43.09%
PROPOSED: 36.85%

UNIT 2 - SOUTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS
1/8" = 1-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
SOUTH ELEVATION (UNIT 2)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 1.64 m (5'4-5/8")
WALL AREA: 50.17 m2 (540.06 sf)
OPENING AREA: 0.0 m2 (0 sf)
ALLOWED: 17.12%
PROPOSED: 0%

UNIT 2 - EAST ELEVATION - OPENINGS
1/8" = 1-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
EAST ELEVATION (UNIT 2)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 2.78 m (9-1-1/2")
WALL AREA: 47.65 m? (512.9 sf)
OPENING AREA: 3.55 m? (38.25 sf)
ALLOWED: 33.21%
PROPOSED: 7.46%
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UNIT 11 - NORTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS

1/8"=1'-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
NORTH ELEVATION (UNIT 11)

1

LIMITING DISTANCE:
WALL AREA:
OPENING AREA: 16.01 m? (172.33 sf) 5.85 m? (63 sf)
ALLOWED: 90.78% 100%
PROPOSED: 23.02% 23.86%

6.13 m (20'-1-3/8")

N

- UNIT 12-LEVEL3

9.80 m (32'-1-7/8")
69.55m? (748.66sf)  24.53 m2 (264 sf)

JEE— ﬂKLw

©270m)

LEVEL 2

76.61m)

(UNIT 11 LOCK-OFF)

i

- UNIT 12- LEVEL

NN

UNIT 12 - NORTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS

1/8" = 10"
CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
NORTH ELEVATION (UNIT 12)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 9.46 m (31-1/2")

WALL AREA: 92.08 m? (991.16 sf)
OPENING AREA: 28.87 m2 (310.77 sf)
ALLOWED: 100%

PROPOSED: 31.35%

2t
[
(5 wr-evey _ s I
—
- UNIT 13- LEVEL 1 - ‘ |
‘-I_l
4 UNIT 13 - NORTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS

1/8" = 10"
CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
NORTH ELEVATION (UNIT 13)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 1.75 m (5'-8-7/8")

WALL AREA: 47.41 m? (510.32 sf)
OPENING AREA: 4.74 m2 (51 sf)
ALLOWED: 18.26%
PROPOSED: 9.99%

o minezziiin)
kY ~ !
e LT %% o

7 |
11
-7 o

/4% _LEVEL2

(76.61 m)

LEvELT

(7356 m)

UNIT 11 - WEST ELEVATION - OPENINGS

1/8" = 10"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 11)

2

LIMITING DISTANCE:

7.74 m (25'-4-3/4")

WALL AREA: 30.88 m? (332.38 sf) 29.30 m? (315.4 sf)
OPENING AREA: 4.44 m? (47.8 sf) 2.23 m? (24 sf)
ALLOWED: 100% 94.42%
PROPOSED: 14.38% 7.61%
.m UN\T!Z-LEVEL_? _ /7 _
el
fa | 74 =
22750\ UNIT 12- LEVEL 2
i i =
: —
Lo
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pu— T
- UNIT 12- LEVEL 1 u Z dl

UNIT 12 - WEST ELEVATION - OPENINGS

1/8" = 10"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 12)

6

LIMITING DISTANCE: 4.35 m (14'-3-1/4")

(UNIT 11 LOCK-OFF)

4.40 m (14'-5-1/4")

WALL AREA: 65.97 m? (710.11 sf)
OPENING AREA: 12.36 m? (133 sf)
ALLOWED: 54.69%
PROPOSED: 18.73%
. - : |
s
- UNIT 13- LEVEL 3 | A
I C
-
]
- uNIT 13-?5\/&;
1=
1
q
m UNIT 13- LEVEL 1
10 UNIT 13 - WEST ELEVATION - OPENINGS

1/8" = 10"
CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 13)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 5.77 m (18'-11-1/8")

WALL AREA: 86.28 m2 (928.71 sf)
OPENING AREA: 34.86 m2 (375.18 sf)
ALLOWED: 71.46%
PROPOSED: 40.40%

o _ WK LEVEL4
16270

m)

_LEVEL3

7965m)

7J ez ()

76.61m)

LEVELY

7356 m)

UNIT 11 - SOUTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS

3

1/8" = 1'-Q"
CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
SOUTH ELEVATION (UNIT 11) (UNIT 11 LOCK-OFF)

LIMITING DISTANCE:
WALL AREA: 89.82 m? (357.94 sf) 10.40 m2 (111.9 sf)
OPENING AREA: 30.01 m? (323 sf) 2.88 m? (31 sf)
ALLOWED: 100% 100%
PROPOSED: 33.41% 27.7%

9.99 m (32'-9-1/4") 9.73 m (31-11-1/8")

- UNIT 12 - LEVEL 3

491m
(16.10)

UNIT 12 - SOUTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS
1/8" = 10"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
SOUTH ELEVATION (UNIT 12)

7

LIMITING DISTANCE: 1.75 m (5'-8-7/8")

WALL AREA: 13.86 m2 (149.16 sf)
OPENING AREA: 3.74 m? (40.31 sf)
ALLOWED: 28.37%
PROPOSED: 27.02%
T
- UN\T!S-LLWE i : I s W

‘ UNIT 13- LEVEL 2 ? A
21725 UNIT 13- LEVEL 1 /

—

UNIT 13 - SOUTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS
1/8" = 10"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
SOUTH ELEVATION (UNIT 13)

11

LIMITING DISTANCE: 2.42 m (7'-11-1/4")

WALL AREA: 51.41 m? (553.41 sf)
OPENING AREA: 0 m?2 (0 sf)
ALLOWED: 26.48%
PROPOSED: 0%

(5139 w11 -Level

N\

m UNIT 11 - LEVEL 2

UNIT 11 - EAST ELEVATION - OPENINGS

4 1/8"=1'-0"
CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
EAST ELEVATION (UNIT 11)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 6.15 m (20'-2-1/8")

WALL AREA: 33.25 m? (357.94 sf)
OPENING AREA: 4.18 m? (45 sf)
ALLOWED: 100%

PROPOSED: 12.57%

T 12-LEVEL3 I

- UNIT 12-LEVEL 2

- UNIT 12-LEVEL 1

) UNIT 12 - EAST ELEVATION - OPENINGS
1/8" = 1'-0"
CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
EAST ELEVATION (UNIT 12)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 7.29 m (23-11")

WALL AREA: 67.19 m2 (723.22 sf)
OPENING AREA: 2.23 m? (24 sf)
ALLOWED: 100%
PROPOSED: 3.32%
7
7 <
- UNIT 13- LEVEL 3_= -
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UNIT 13 - EAST ELEVATION - OPENINGS
1/8" = 1-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
EAST ELEVATION (UNIT 13)

12

LIMITING DISTANCE: 4.40 m (14'-5-1/4")

WALL AREA: 28.93 m? (311.4 sf)
OPENING AREA: 17.51 m2 (188.49 sf)
ALLOWED: 88.34%
PROPOSED: 60.53%
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.

- UNIT 14 - LEVEL 3

UNIT 14 - NORTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS

118" = 10"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
NORTH ELEVATION (UNIT 14)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 1.8 m (5-10-7/8")
WALL AREA: 38.27 m2 (411.98 sf)
OPENING AREA: 4.74'm2 (51 sf)
ALLOWED: 19.95%
PROPOSED: 12.38%

o W S - UNIT14- LEVEL3 |
- UNIT 14 - LEVEL 2 |

- UNIT 14 -AEVEL 1 -

—

UNIT 14 - WEST ELEVATION - OPENINGS
1/8" = 10"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 14)

LIMITING DISTANGE: 6.8 m (22-3-3/4")
WALL AREA: 86.29 m?2 (928.85 sf)
OPENING AREA: 34.24 m? (368.59 sf)
ALLOWED: 92.23%
PROPOSED: 39.68%

228.50'\ UNIT 15-LEVEL 3

UNIT 15 & 16 - NORTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS

118" = 10"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
NORTH ELEVATION (UNIT 15)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 1.6 m (5-3")

WALL AREA: 14.53 m? (156.37 sf)
OPENING AREA: 3.07 m? (33 sf)
ALLOWED: 22.88%
PROPOSED: 21.1%

@ UNIT 16 -

205.83") UNIT 16- LEVEL1 4l

UNIT 15 & 16 - SOUTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS

1/8" = 1-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
SOUTH ELEVATION (UNIT 16)

LIMITING DISTANCE:
WALL AREA:
OPENING AREA:
ALLOWED:
PROPOSED:

1.74 m (5-8-1/2")
47.52 m? (511.5 sf)
3.07 m? (33 sf)
18.16%

6.45%

—_—
(2333 UNIT 16-LEVELS .
LEVELS

@ UNIT 14 - LEVEL 2
LEVEL2 | [

UNIT 14 - SOUTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS
1/8" = 1'-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
SOUTH ELEVATION (UNIT 14)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 1.59 m (5'-2-5/8")
WALL AREA: 22.2 m2 (239 sf)
OPENING AREA: 0m2 (0sf)
ALLOWED: 20.76%
PROPOSED: 0%

23433

UNIT 14 - LEVEL 3, -

228,50'\ UNIT 15 - LEVEL 3

olEVEL2

15 LEVEL 1

UNIT 14 - EAST ELEVATION - OPENINGS
1/8" = 10"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
EAST ELEVATION (UNIT 14)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 4.10 m (13-5-3/8")
WALL AREA: 28.93 m2 (311.4 5f)
OPENING AREA: 17.52 m2 (188.59 sf)
ALLOWED: 82.51%
PROPOSED: 60.56%

-

_ L e eeee | UNT6-LEVELY @

UNIT 15 & 16 - WEST ELEVATION - OPENINGS

118" = 1-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 15)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 74.36 m (14'-3-5/8")
WALL AREA: 103.48 m? (1113.83 sf)
OPENING AREA: 37.84 m? (407.35 sf)
ALLOWED: 40.52%

PROPOSED: 36.57%

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 16)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 4.27 m (14'-1/8")
WALL AREA: 104.17 m? (1121.26 sf)
OPENING AREA: 37.84 m? (407.35 sf)
ALLOWED: 39.19%

PROPOSED: 36.33%

UNIT15- LEVEL 3 (2850

UNIT 15 & 16 - EAST ELEVATION - OPENINGS

178" = 1-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
EAST ELEVATION (UNIT 16)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 3.28 m (10'-9-1/8")
WALL AREA: 33.49 m? (360.51 sf)
OPENING AREA: 17.27 m? (185.88 sf)
ALLOWED: 52.08%
PROPOSED: 51.56%

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
EAST ELEVATION (UNIT 15)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 3.66 m (12-1/8")
WALL AREA: 32.55 m? (350.35 sf)
OPENING AREA: 17.27 m? (185.88 sf)
ALLOWED: 64.24%
PROPOSED: 53.06%
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‘ UNITA7-LEVELS ot
(20875 UNIT 17-LEVEL 2 |

198.75' ) UNIT 17 - LEVEL 1

(1558 UNIT 18- LEVEL 3.

%/22? ; ?/ UNIT 18- LEVEL 3 (21558

P
e

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)

7

UNIT 17 & 18 - WEST ELEVATION - OPENINGS

1

1/8" = 1-0"

WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 17)

LIMITING DISTANCE:
WALL AREA:
OPENING AREA:
ALLOWED:
PROPOSED:

3.48 m (11-5")
104.11 m2 (1120.68 sf)
37.84 m2 (407.35 sf)

30.39%
36.35%

LIMITING DISTANCE:
WALL AREA:
OPENING AREA:
ALLOWED:
PROPOSED:

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)

EAST ELEVATION (UNIT 18)

LIMITING DISTANCE:

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 18)

3.47 m (11-4-5/8")
104.10 m2 (1120.55 sf)
37.84 m2 (407.35 sf)
30.29%

36.35%

- UNIT 17- LEVEL 3 | - e
(20875 UNIT 17 - LEVEL 2 o . S |
| 1
UNIT 18- LEVEL 2 /205.58"
J —_—
(498.75°) UNIT 17 - LEVEL 1 o _ _ .

/ UNIT 18- LEVEL 1 [ 195.58"

UNIT 17 & 18 - NORTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS
1/8" = 1-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:

NORTH ELEVATION (UNIT 17)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 1.67 m (5'-5-3/4")

WALL AREA: 32.45 m? (349.31 sf)
OPENING AREA: 3.07 m? (33 sf)
ALLOWED: 19.55%
PROPOSED: 9.45%

BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)

156.22 m (49'-11-1/4")

UNIT 17 & 18 - EAST ELEVATION - OPENINGS

1/8" = 1'-0"

LIMITING DISTANCE:

WALL AREA: 32.61 m? (351 sf) WALL AREA:
OPENING AREA: 11.47 m2 (123.5 sf) OPENING AREA:
ALLOWED: 100% ALLOWED:
PROPOSED: 35.19% PROPOSED:
v %
]
(208,007 UNIT 19- LEVEL 3 o / I 7—|_‘_; -
:.‘ / 4 I 204.50'\ UNIT ZO;LE\/EL 3
198.00"\ UNIT 19- LEVEL 2 — o o — . - —
"_r
194.50'\ UNIT ZO;LE\/EL 2
(5890 WNT 19 LEveL S [ [

UNIT 19 & 20 - NORTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS

184.50' | UNIT 20 - LEVEL 1 1

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
EAST ELEVATION (UNIT 17)

13.18 m (43-2-7/8")
33.21 m2 (257.46 sf)
17.26 m? (185.8 sf)
100%

51.98%

215.58'\ UNIT 18 -LEVEL 3
3

205.58'\ UNIT18-LEVEL2 |

195.58' ) UNIT 18-LEVEL1

UNIT 17 & 18 - SOUTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS

1/8" = 1-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)

SOUTH ELEVATION (UNIT 18)

LIMITING DISTANCE:
WALL AREA:
OPENING AREA:
ALLOWED:
PROPOSED:

1.63 m (5'-4-1/8")
47.09 m? (506.92 sf)
3.07 m2 (33 sf)
17.19%

6.51%

UNIT 19 & 20 - EAST ELEVATION - OPENINGS

1/8" = 10"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)

EAST ELEVATION (UNIT 20)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 3.53m (11-7")
WALL AREA: 33.06 m? (355.88 sf)
OPENING AREA: 17.27 m? (185.88 sf)
ALLOWED: 60.10%
PROPOSED: 52.23%

[ e B T

— T T UNITH9-LEVELS

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)

EAST ELEVATION (UNIT 19)

LIMITING DISTANCE:
WALL AREA:
OPENING AREA:
ALLOWED:
PROPOSED:

LIZZSS

UNIT 19 & 20 - SOUTH ELEVATION - OPENINGS

(208.00°) UNIT19-LEVEL 3 —

UNIT 19 - LEVEL 1 ] o

3.53m (1% 7")
33.06 m2 (355.88 sf)
17.27 m2 (185.88 sf)
59.67%
52.23%

UNIT 20 - LEVEL 2 (13450)

) —

UNIT 19 & 20 - WEST ELEVATION - OPENINGS

1/8" = 1'-0"

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)

NORTH ELEVATION (UNIT 19)

LIMITING DISTANCE:
WALL AREA:
OPENING AREA:
ALLOWED:
PROPOSED:

1.63 m (5'-4-1/8")
35.73 m? (384.55 sf)
3.07 m? (33 sf)
18.41%

8.58%

1/8"= 10"
CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)

SOUTH ELEVATION (UNIT 20)

LIMITING DISTANCE:

WALL AREA:
OPENING AREA:
ALLOWED:
PROPOSED:

9.41 m (30"-10-1/2")
37.25 m2 (400.97 sf)
3.07 m? (33 sf)
100%

8.23%

1/8"= 10"
CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)
WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 19)

LIMITING DISTANCE: 3.50 m (11'-5-3/4")

WALL AREA: 103.74 m? (1116.69 sf)
OPENING AREA: 37.70 m? (405.82 sf)
ALLOWED: 30.63%

PROPOSED: 36.34%

CALCULATION OF SPRINKLERED BLDG - EXPOSING BLDG FACE:
BCBC 2018 TABLE 3.2.3.1-D (CALCULATE BY FIRE COMPARTMENT)

WEST ELEVATION (UNIT 20)

LIMITING DISTANCE:
WALL AREA:
OPENING AREA:
ALLOWED:
PROPOSED:

3.5m (11-5-3/4")
104.13 m2 (1120.85 sf)
37.29 m2 (401.35 sf)
30.59%

35.81%
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CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLIES

W1 - CONCRETE WALLS

F1 - CONCRETE FLOORS

R3 - WOOD FRAMED ROOFS CLASS: '

,'B', OR'C’

[2hn)

Effective R-value: 22

W1a GARAGE: form

Loadbearing
FRR:2hr (Ref: BCBC 2018, Table D-2.1.1)
STC:Not required

wall below grade

- Fill (Refer to geotechnical)

- Reinforced drainage mat, delta drain (or approved equal)

- Fluid-applied waterproofing membrane down to bottom of footing (60 mil DFT) (below
grade)

-25/8"EPS

- 8" Min. cast-in-place concrete wall (refer to structural for reinforcement) min. 1"
concrete cover

-25/8"EPS

- 1/2" Gypsum wall board

Fla>

Effective R-valut

F1a GARAGE: Concrete slab-on-grade, insulated

FRR:Not Required
STC:Not Required

- Floor finish

- Cast-in-pl; i concrete slab-on-grade (Refer to structural drawings for
reinforcement and thickness)
- 6 Mil poly vapour barrier

- R15 (3") XPS Rigid insulation (Styrofoam SM or approved equal)
- 6" Compact gravel

- Refer to Geotechnical for substrate

W1b  SITE: Concrete planter walll retaining wall

Lateral loadbearing
FRR:Not required
STC:Not required

- Planter soil or retained soil

- Drainage mat (Delta drain or approved equal)

- 2 coats damproofing membrane down to bottom of footing (below grade)

- Cast-in place concrete wall, 6" or 8" (refer to structural for reinforcement)(refer to
plans for thickness)

- Concrete sealer (exposed face)

F3-WOOD FLOORS

F3a INFILL: Floor between units

FRR:45 mins - 70 mins provided (Ref: BCBC 2018, Table D-2.3.4 B & F)
STC:63 (Ref: BCBC 2018, Table 9.10.3.1B floor type F4a

- Floor finish

[10 mins] - 5/8" Plywood sheathing (refer to structural)
[60 mins] - 2x10 Floor joist @ 16" o.c. (refer to structural)

- 2 layers 5/8" Gypsum wall board type 'x

R3e)

Effective R-value: R30)

R3e INFILL BUILDING: Roof deck with heated space below

FRR:Not required
STC:Not required

- 1x6 Composite decking, grooved edge, Fiberon armorguard decking or equal, colour:

Gray (Nantucket), mounted to PT sleepers @ 16" o.c., minimum 1/4" gap between
planks for drainage

- Drainage structure (Miradrain or approved equal)

- Waterproof membrane: 2-ply SBS by "Soprema" or approved equal

- 5/8" Exterior grade plywood sheathing (refer to structural)

- Wood sleepers @ 16" 0.c. (2.0% minimum slope out)

- 2 x 8 floor joist @ 16" o.c. (refer to structural)

- R35 (5.5" min.) closed cell spray foam insulation within joist cavity and to fill sleeper
space

- 1/2" Gypsum wall board

- Paint finish

TYPICAL ROOF DECK DETAIL ABOVE HEATED SPACE

- Paint finish
W5 - EXTERIOR WOOD STUD WALLS
W5a INFILL: Exterior wood stud wall, fiber cement panel siding o~ F3b INFILL: New floor within units
Loadbearing FRR:Not Required

FRR:1 hr. (Ref: BCBC 2018, Table D-2.3.4 A&C)
STC:Not required

- Fiber cement panel with recessed reveals (Easy-trim), smooth exposure conforming
to evaluation report CCMC 1276-R (or approved equal), prepainted. Colour: Refer to
Elevations for colours

- 3/4" PT Vertical strapping @ 16" o.c.

air / weather barrier sheathing membrane (Commercial Dupont Tyvek or

Effective R-value: 30

approved equal) sealed on perimeter and at all penetrations

- 1/2" Plywood sheathing (refer to structural)

- R8 (2") rigid mineral wool insulation

- 2x6 Wood studs @ 16" o.c. (refer to structural)

- R22 (5 1/2") Batt insulation within stud cavity

- 6 Mil poly air/vapour barrier sealed on perimeter and at all penetrations
- 5/8" Gypsum wall board type 'x'

- Paint finish

STC:Not Required

- Floor finish

- 5/8" Plywood sheathing (refer to structural)

- 2x10 floor joists @ 16" o.c. (refer to structural)
- 1/2" Gypsum wall board

- Paint finish

Note: This floor is not a fire separation

W5d  INFILL: Exterior wood stud wall, metal vertical panel siding

Loadbearing
FRR:1 hr. (Ref: BCBC 2018, Table D-2.3.4 A&C)
STC:Not required

- Vertical metal panel siding, colour: cedar

- 3/8" Clip system @ 16" o.c.

- 3/4" PT Vertical strapping @ 16" o.c.

- Breathable air / weather barrier sheathing membrane (Commercial Dupont Tyvek or
approved equal) sealed on perimeter and at all penetrations

- 1/2" Plywood sheathing (refer to structural)

- R8 (2") rigid mineral wool insulation

- 2x6 Wood studs @ 16" o.c. (refer to structural)

- R22 (5 1/2") Batt insulation within stud cavity

- 6 Mil poly air/vapour barrier sealed on peri and at all ion:

F3c INFILL: New floor within units exposed to exterior

FRR:Not Required
STC:Not Required

- Floor finish

- 5/8" Plywood sheathing (refer to structural)

- 2x10 floor joists @ 16" o.c. (refer to structural)

- R40 (6" min.) closed cell spray foam insulation within joist cavity

- 5/8" Gypsum wall board type 'x' exterior sheathing, densglass gold or approved equal
- Breathable weather barrier sheathing membrane (Commercial dupont Tyvek or
approved equal) sealed on perimeter and at all penetrations

- 1x3 PT strapping @ 16" o.c.

- T & G smooth sanded soffit planks

Note: This floor is not a fire separation

- 5/8" Gypsum wall board type 'x'
- Paint finish

W6 - INTERIOR WOOD STUD WALLS

Wea)

Weé6a INFILL: Party wall between residential units

Loadbearing
FRR:45 mins - 1hr provided (Ref1 hr. (Ref: BCBC 2018, Table D-2.3.4 A&C)
STC:57 (Ref: BCBC 2018 Table A-9.10.3.1A Wall Type W13b)

- Paint finish

- 5/8" Gypsum wall board Type 'X'

- 1/2" Plywood shearwall sheathing where noted on Structural drawings
- 2x4 Wood studs @ 16" o.c.

- Batt insulation within stud cavity

- 2x4 Wood studs @ 16" o.c.

- Batt insulation within stud cavity

- 5/8" Gypsum wall board Type 'X'

- Paint finish

F3d INFILL: Wood stair assembly within unit

FRR:Not Required
STC:Not Required

- Floor finish

- 3/4" Plywood stair treads
- 2x12 Wood stair stringers
- 1/2" Gypsum wall board

- Paint finish

R3 - WOOD FRAMED

ROOFS CLASS: 'A, 'B', OR'C'

W6b INFILL: Interior partition wall, 2x4 studs

Non-loadbearing
FRR :Not required
STC:Not required

- Paint finish on both sides
- 1/2" Gypsum wall board on both sides
- 2x4 Wood studs @ 16" o.c.

R3a INFILL: Lower roof

FRR:Not required
STC:Not required

- Waterproof membrane: 2-ply SBS by "Soprema" or approved equal

- Protection board

- R35 (7") XPS insulation

- Self adhere air /vapour barrier

- 5/8" Exterior grade plywood sheathing (refer to structural)

- Wood sleepers @ 16" o.c. for slope to drain (+/- 2% slope towards drain scuppers
min.)

- 2x10 Wood joists @ 16" o.c. (refer to structural)

- R12 (3.5") Batt insulation held tight against u/s of sheathing with metal support
- 1/2" Gypsum wall board

- Paint finish

o
<R3p>

R3b INFILL: Vaulted roof

FRR:Not required
STC:Not required

- Waterproof membrane: 2-ply SBS by "Soprema" or approved equal
- Protection board

- R35 (7") XPS insulation

- Self adhere air/vapour barrier

- 5/8" Exterior grade plywood sheathing (refer to structural)

- 2x10 Roof rafter @ 16" o.c. (refer to structural)

- 1/2" Gypsum wall board

- Paint finish

UNIT 12 - ROOF DECK

WALL MEMBRANE LAPOVER
@ METAL FLASHING

%

UNIT 12 - INTERIOR

SEALED VB ON PLATE

CAULKING

u

UNIT 12 LOCK-OFF - INTERIOR

TYPICAL ROOF DECK DETAIL
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Unit-20 | E 183.10' 0.92' 168.58'
Unit-20 | F 183.41' 3.75' 687.02'
Unit-:20 |G 183.00' 541 985.68'
Unit-20 | H 181.38' 11.83'| 2,136.10'
Unit-20 | | 179.75' 27.99'| 5,400.79
Unit-20 | J 206.16' 25.05'| 5,143.54'
Unit-20 | K 204.50' 5.58'| 1,141.13'
Unit-20 | L 204.50' 8.16'| 1,668.75'
Unit-20 |M 204.50' 3.50" 715.75'
Unit-20 | N 204.50' 717'| 1,455.53'

145.57" 28,195.07'
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[ Building | Average EG | Average FG | Average Grade |

[Unit-18

200.21' |

204.37' |

200.21' |

Average Natural Grade-Unit 19

Average Natural Grade-Unit 18

Building | # Natural Grade Wall Length | 2-Point EG Building | # Natural Grade Wall Length | 2-Point EG
Unit-19 | A 196.72' 27.99'| 5,268.68' Unit-18 | A 204.90' 13.54'  2,703.13'
Unit-19 | B 179.75' 10.17'|  1,831.04' Unit-18 | B 194.38' 7.46'| 1,453.87
Unit-19 | C 180.34' 541 983.65' Unit-18 | C 195.40' 7.88'| 1,519.71
Unit-19 | D 183.29' 3.75' 688.58' Unit-18 | D 190.32' 17.33'| 3,333.96'
Unit-19 | E 183.95' 0.82' 150.67" Unit-18 | E 194.44' 0.92' 179.20'
Unit-19 | F 183.55' 17.33'|  3,200.00' Unit-18 | F 195.15' 3.75' 732.47
Unit-19 |G 185.75' 7.00'| 1,316.95' Unit-18 | G 195.50' 5.41'| 1,048.22'
Unit-19 | H 190.52' 746'| 142978 Unit-18 | H 192.00' 11.00'| 2,12542'
Unit-19 | | 192.80 14.42'| 2,850.24' Unit-18 | | 194.44' 27.99'| 5,682.93'
Unit-19 | J 202.52' 747" 1,44417 Unit-18 | J 211.63' 24.22'| 5,065.02'
Unit-19 | K 200.32' 3.50' 696.85' Unit-18 | K 206.62' 5.58'| 1,138.17'
Unit-19 | L 197.88' 8.16'| 1,610.73' Unit-18 | L 201.32' 8.16' 1,645.90'
Unit-19 | M 196.90" 558 1,111.33 Unit-18 | M 202.08' 3.50' 713.13'
Unit-19 | N 201.42' 23.39'| 4,656.24' Unit-18 | N 205.42' 717" 1,470.98'

142.15' 27,238.90' 143.91" 28,812.11'

Average Finished Grade-Unit 19

Average Finished Grade-Unit 18

Building | # Finished Grade Wall Length | 2-point FG Building | # Finished Grade Wall Length | 2-point FG
Unit-19 | A 206.16' 27.99'| 5,400.79' Unit-18 | A 212.42' 13.54'| 2,754.04'
Unit-19 | B 179.75' 10.17'|  1,831.04' Unit-18 | B 194.38' 7.46' 1,453.87
Unit-19 | C 180.34" 541'| 1,795.17 Unit-18 | C 195.40' 7.88'| 1,519.71
Unit-19 | D 483.29' 3.75'| 1,251.08' Unit-18 | D 190.32' 17.33'| 3,333.96'
Unit-19 | E 183.95' 0.82' 152.09' Unit-18 | E 194.44' 0.92' 179.20'
Unit-19 | F 187.00' 17.33'|  3,240.72' Unit-18 | F 195.15' 3.75' 732.47
Unit-19 |G 187.00' 7.00' 1,321.32 Unit-18 | G 195.50' 5.41'| 1,048.22'
Unit-19 | H 190.52' 746'| 1,429.78 Unit-18 | H 192.00' 11.00'| 2,12542'
Unit-19 | | 192.80" 14.42'| 2,911.31 Unit-18 | | 194.44' 27.99'| 5,766.48'
Unit-19 | J 210.99' 717" 1,502.06' Unit-18 | J 217.60' 24.22'| 5,245.82'
Unit-19 | K 208.00' 3.50' 728.00' Unit-18 | K 215.58' 558'| 1,202.95'
Unit-19 | L 208.00' 8.16'| 1,697.31" Unit-18 | L 215.58' 8.16' 1,759.17'
Unit-19 | M 208.00 5.58'| 1,160.66' Unit-18 | M 215.58' 3.50' 754.53'
Unit-19 | N 208.00 23.39'| 4,843.60' Unit-18 | N 215.58' 717" 1,534.36'

142.15' 29,264.93' 143.91" 29,410.21'
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204.68 |
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Average Natural Grade-Unit 17

Building | # Natural Grade Wall Length | 2-Point EG
Unit-17 | A 211.63' 27.99'| 5,682.93
Unit-17 | B 194.44' 11.00'| 2,145.66'
Unit-17 | C 195.68' 541'| 1,064.64'
Unit-17 | D 197.89' 3.75' 742.26'
Unit-17 | E 197.98' 0.92' 181.97
Unit-17 | F 197.65' 17.33'| 3,441.15'
Unit-17 |G 199.48' 7.00'| 1,408.19
Unit-17 | H 202.86' 7.46'| 1,519.07'
Unit-17 | | 204.40' 14.42'|  2,999.56'
Unit-17 | J 211.63' 717" 1,515.29'
Unit-17 | K 211.05' 3.50' 739.69'
Unit-17 | L 211.63' 8.16'| 1,713.92'
Unit-17 | M 208.44' 5.58'| 1,172.77
Unit-17 | N 211.90' 24.22'| 5,128.96'

143.91" 29,456.05'

Average Finished Grade-Unit 17

Building | # Finished Grade Wall Length | 2-point FG
Unit-17 | A 217.60' 27.99'| 5,766.48'
Unit-17 | B 194.44' 11.00'| 2,145.66'
Unit-17 | C 195.68" 5.41'| 1,064.64'
Unit-17 | D 197.89' 3.75' 742.26'
Unit-17 | E 197.98' 0.92' 181.97
Unit-17 | F 197.65' 17.33'| 3,441.15'
Unit-17 |G 199.48' 7.00'| 1,408.19
Unit-17 | H 202.86' 7.46'| 1,519.07'
Unit-17 | | 204.40' 14.42'| 3,071.80'
Unit-17 | J 221.65' 717'| 1,578.82'
Unit-17 | K 218.75' 3.50' 765.63'
Unit-17 | L 218.75' 8.16'| 1,785.03'
Unit-17 | M 218.75' 5.58'| 1,220.64'
Unit-17 | N 218.75' 24.22'| 5284.21

143.91" 29,975.55'
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Average Natural Grade-Unit 16

Building | # Natural Grade Wall Length | 2-Point EG
Unit-16 | A 211.63' 14.42'|  3,006.91'
Unit-16 | B 205.42' 7.46' 1,540.15'
Unit-16 | C 207.49' 7.00'| 1,446.69'
Unit-16 | D 205.85' 3.58' 739.02'
Unit-16 | E 207.00 13.75'| 2,875.47
Unit-16 | F 211.25' 0.92' 194.86'
Unit-16 | G 212.40' 3.75' 796.69'
Unit-16 | H 212.50' 541'| 1,133.43
Unit-16 | 206.50 11.00'| 2,381.12'
Unit-16 | J 226.43' 27.99'| 6,311.16'
Unit-16 | K 224 .53 24.53'| 5,419.03'
Unit-16 | L 217.30' 538" 1,162.62'
Unit-16 | M 214.91" 8.16'| 1,742.76'
Unit-16 | N 212.23' 3.29' 700.58'
Unit-16 | O 213.65' 717" 1,524.61

143.81" 30,975.10'

Average Finished Grade-Unit 16

Building | # Finished Grade Wall Length | 2-point FG
Unit-16 | A 224.83' 14.42'| 3,102.09'
Unit-16 | B 205.42' 7.46'| 1,540.15'
Unit-16 | C 207.49' 7.00'| 1,446.69'
Unit-16 | D 205.85' 3.58' 740.50'
Unit-16 | E 207.83' 13.75'| 2,857.66'
Unit-16 | F 207.83' 0.92' 191.19"
Unit-16 | G 207.83" 3.75' 779.36'
Unit-16 | H 207.83' 541'| 1,118.98'
Unit-16 | | 205.83" 11.00'| 2,267.43'
Unit-16 | J 206.43' 27.99'| 34,377.63'
Unit-16 | K 2250.00" 24.53'| 30,355.81'
Unit-16 | L 225.00 5.38'| 1,212.71
Unit-16 | M 225.83' 8.16'| 1,842.81'
Unit-16 | N 225.83' 3.29' 742.99
Unit-16 | O 225.83' 717'| 1,615.60'

143.81" 84,191.59
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